FILE NO. 020927

RESOLUTION NO. <u>394-02</u>

[Honoring September Jarrett]

RESOLUTION COMMENDING MS. SEPTEMBER JARRETT UPON HER DEPARTURE FROM DEDICATED SERVICE WITH THE LOW INCOME HOUSING FUND; AND DECLARING May 28, 2002 AS SEPTEMBER JARRETT DAY IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO.

WHEREAS, For the past eight years, September Jarrett has worked for the Low In come Housing Fund, an innovative community development institution; and,

WHEREAS, For the past four years, September has overseen the multi-million dollar Child Care Facilities Fund, a nationally-recognized public-private partnership that has created more than 2,000 new child care spaces in San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, September Jarrett is recognized as one of the architects of San Francisco's acclaimed child care agenda for the City's low-income and working families; and,

WHEREAS, September Jarrett's business acumen has stimulated the creation of similar child care financing and public-private partnership models across the country; and,

WHEREAS, September Jarrett's policy expertise has greatly benefited the local planning council, various city departments, community-based organizations, and the City's child care field, Now Therefore Be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors presents this Certificate of Honor to Ms. September Jarrett and expresses it's gratitude for more that a decade of community Service and declare May 28th "September Jarrett Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

Tom Ammiano, THE SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 020927

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Ms. September Jarrett upon her departure from dedicated service with the Low Income Housing Fund; and declaring May 28, 2002 as "September Jarrett Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

June 3, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval Absent: 1 - Yee

File No. 020927

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 3, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

m

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

101回 14 2002

Date Approved